funeral services centres 1,000 1,000

63,711 63,711

Current assets
Financial assets measured at fair value

through profit or loss 58,777 58,777
Development and formation costs 4,657 4,657
Inventories 1,617 1,617
Trade and other receivables and deposits

paid 34,201 34,201
Income tax receivable 14 14
Time deposits with original maturity over

three months 9,334 9,334
Cash and cash equivalents 112,477 (669) 111,808

221,077 220,408

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and deposits

received 12,971 12,971
Contract liabilities 89,660 89,660
Lease liabilities 4,757 4,757
Bank borrowings 1,198 1,198
Income tax liabilities 5,056 5,056
Amounts due to directors 2,756 2,756
Amount due to a shareholder 10,325 10,325
Provisions 1,380 1,380

128,103 128,103

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-ACQUISITION GROUP

– III-6 –

Pro forma adjustments

The Group as
at 31 December

2022
(Note 1)

Acquisition of
20.25% of

equity interest
in the Target

Company 1
(Note 2)

Acquisition of
21.43% of

equity interest
in the Target

Company 2
(Note 3)

Transaction
costs under the

Acquisitions
(Note 4)

Unaudited pro
forma for the

Post-Acquisition
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net current assets 92,974 92,305

Total assets less current liabilities 156,685 156,016

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities 456 456
Other payables and deposits received 1,135 1,135
Amount due to a shareholder 2,330 2,330
Lease liabilities 18,357 18,357
Bank borrowings 3,590 3,590
Financial liabilities measured at fair value

through profit or loss – 21,061 21,061

25,868 46,929

Net assets 130,817 109,087

Equity
Share capital 69,218 12,500 81,718
Share premium 220,633 2,500 223,133
Reserves other than share premium (176,633) (5,068) 114 (669) (182,256)

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 113,218 122,595

Non-controlling interests 17,599 (15,993) (15,114) (13,508)

Total equity 130,817 109,087

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31

December 2022.

(2) On 26 April 2023, the Company, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company (the

‘‘Purchaser’’) and Nanyue CB (as defined in the Circular) entered into the SPA I (as defined in the

Circular) in relation to the acquisition of 20.25% equity interest in the Target Company 1, pursuant

to which the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to acquire and Nanyue CB has conditionally agreed

to sell 20.25% equity interest in the Target Company 1 at an aggregate consideration of